

**Nos. 12-15388, 12-15409**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KAREN GOLINSKI  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUPS OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES  
*Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 10-CV-00257 (Honorable Jeffrey S. White)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 29 PUBLIC-INTEREST AND LEGAL SERVICE  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

Elizabeth O. Gill  
Alan L. Schlosser  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
39 Drumm St.  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621-2493

Mary L. Bonauto  
Gary D. Buseck  
GAY & LESBIAN  
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS  
30 Winter Street, #800  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 426-1350

Shannon P. Minter  
Christopher F. Stoll  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market St., #370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 392-6257

*This brief is filed on behalf of the following organizations:*

**American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Northern California**

**Jewish Alliance for Law and Social  
Action**

**API Equality – Los Angeles**

**Lawyers' Committee for Civil  
Rights of the San Francisco Bay  
Area**

**API Equality – Northern California**

**Asian American Institute**

**Legal Aid Society–Employment  
Law Center**

**Asian American Justice Center**

**Mexican American Legal Defense  
and Educational Fund**

**Asian Law Caucus**

**Asian Pacific American Legal  
Center**

**National Asian Pacific American  
Bar Association**

**Chinese for Affirmative Action**

**National Center for Lesbian Rights**

**Equal Justice Society**

**National LGBT Bar Association**

**Equality California**

**National Organization for Women  
Foundation**

**Equality Federation**

**National Women's Law Center**

**Freedom to Marry**

**Out & Equal Workplace Advocates**

**Gay & Lesbian Advocates &  
Defenders**

**Southern Poverty Law Center**

**Hispanic National Bar Association**

**Transgender Law Center**

**Human Rights Campaign**

**Impact Fund**

**Japanese American Citizens  
League**

**FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

None of the *amici* has a parent corporation and no corporation owns 10% or more of any *amici*'s stock.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. When A Classification Is Rarely Relevant To Government Decision Making And Often Has Been Used For Illegitimate Purposes, Courts Treat The Classification As “Suspect” Or “Quasi-Suspect.” .....	4
II. No Circuit Court After <i>Lawrence</i> Has Analyzed Whether Sexual Orientation Classifications Meet The Traditional Factors For Applying Heightened Scrutiny. ....	8
A. Federal Decisions Before <i>Lawrence</i> Rejected Heightened Scrutiny By Relying On <i>Bowers</i> . ....	8
B. By Overruling The <i>Bowers</i> Decision, <i>Lawrence</i> Fatally Undermined <i>High Tech Gays’</i> Conclusion That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Not Subject To Heightened Scrutiny. ....	12
III. Under The Traditional Heightened-Scrutiny Test, Classifications Based On Sexual Orientation Must Be Recognized As Suspect Or Quasi-Suspect. ....	16
A. The Most Important Heightened Scrutiny Factors Are Whether A Classified Group Has Suffered A History Of Discrimination And Whether The Classification Has Any Bearing On A Person’s Ability To Perform Or Contribute To Society. ....	16
B. Gay People Have Suffered A History Of Purposeful Unequal Treatment And Their Sexual Orientation Has No Bearing On Their Ability To Perform Or Contribute To Society. ....	17

C. Sexual Orientation Is Sufficiently “Immutable” To Warrant Heightened Scrutiny.....	18
D. Gay People Are Uniquely Disadvantaged In The Political Arena. ....	21
IV. This Court Should Invalidate DOMA By Applying Heightened Scrutiny, Not Rational-Basis Review. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Able v. United States*, 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997),  
*rev'd* 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....11, 19

*BenShalom v. Marsh*, 703 F. Supp. 1372 (E.D. Wis. 1989), *rev'd* 881  
 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) .....11

*Ben-Shalom v. Marsh*, 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) .....9, 22

*Bowers v. Hardwick*, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....passim

*Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll.  
 of the Law v. Martinez*, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....13, 19

*Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning*, 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....14

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....passim

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....6

*Clark v. Jeter*, 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....6

*Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health*, 497 U.S. 261 (1990)  
 (Scalia, J., concurring) .....5

*Dean v. District of Columbia*, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....17

*Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati v. Cincinnati*, 860 F. Supp.  
 417 (S.D. Ohio 1994), *rev'd*, 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995).....11, 17, 19

*Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Frontiero v. Richardson*, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....22, 23

G.M. Herek, et al. *Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults* (2010) .....19

*Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*, 699 F. Supp. 2d 374, 388 & n.106 (D. Mass. 2010) .....18

*Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*, Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, and 10-2214 (1st Cir. argued April 4, 2012) .....2

*Golinski v. Office of Personnel Management*, 824 F. Supp. 2d 968, 989 (N.D.Cal. 2012) .....2, 5

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....7

*Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.*, 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....21

*High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office*, 668 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1987), *rev'd* 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....11

*High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office*, 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....passim

*High Tech Gays*, 909 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1990) .....11, 19

*Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat'l Guard*, 124 F.3d 1126, 1132 (1997); .....27

*In re Marriage Cases*, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....15, 16, 21

*J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.*, 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....15

*Jantz v. Muci*, 759 F. Supp. 1543 (D. Kan. 1991), *rev'd*, 976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992).....11, 19

*Johnson v. Johnson*, 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....14

*Karouni v. Gonzales*, 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005) .....13

*Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health*, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....passim

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558, 575-78 (2003) .....passim

*Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.*,  
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....13

*Log Cabin Republicans v. United States*, 716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal.  
Oct. 12, 2010), *vacated* 658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011) .....23

*Marbury v. Madison*, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....6, 26

*Mass. Bd. Of Ret. v. Murgia*, 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....20

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, \_ F.3d \_, 2012  
WL 1948017 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012) .....1

*Mathews v. Lucas*, 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....20

*Nyquist v. Mauclet*, 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....18

*Padula v. Webster*, 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....9

*Pederson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*, No. 3 10 CV 1750 (VLB)  
(D. Conn.) .....2

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....passim

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....5, 20

*Price-Cornelison v. Brooks*, 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) .....13, 14

*Richenberg v. Perry*, 97 F.3d. 256 (8th Cir. 1996) .....9, 27

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....6, 7

*Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.*, 470 U.S. 1009 (1985) (Brennan,  
J., dissenting from denial of *certiorari*; joined by Marshall, J.) .....9

*Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.*, 470 F.3d 250  
(6th Cir. 2006) .....13



*Taylor v. Louisiana*, 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....15

*Thomas v. Gonzales*, 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) .....21

*Thomasson v. Perry*, 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....9

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....4, 6, 24

*United States v. Richardson*, 418 U.S. 166 (1974) (Powell, J., concurring) .....6

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....7

*Varnum v. Brien*, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....15, 16, 17, 26

*Veney v. Wyche*, 293 F.3d 726, 732 (4th Cir. 2002) .....27

*Watkins v. U.S. Army*, 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)  
 (Norris, J., concurring).....11, 17, 21

*Windsor v. United States*, 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y 2012) .....2

*Witt v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....13, 14

*Witt v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*, 739 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (W.D. Wash. Sept.  
 24, 2010) .....23

*Woodward v. United States*, 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....9, 12

STATUTES

Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-84, §§ 4701-4713, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n , *Resolution*, (Dec. 15, 1973), *reprinted in* 131  
 Am. J. Psychiatry 497 (1974) .....18

Arthur S. Leonard, *Exorcizing the Ghosts of Bowers v. Hardwick: Uprooting Invalid Precedents*, 84 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 519 (2009).....13

Barack Obama, *Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies re Federal Benefits and Non-Discrimination* (June 17, 2009), available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/memorandum-heads-executive-departments-and-agencies-federal-benefits-and-non-discr>.....23

Barbara S. Gamble, *Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote*, 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997).....24

Cass Sunstein, *Foreword: Leaving Things Undecided*, 110 Harv. L. Rev. 4, 17 (1996).....25

Donald P. Haider-Markel *et al.*, *Lose, Win, or Draw? A Reexamination of Direct Democracy and Minority Rights*, 60 Pol. Res. Q. 304, 312-13 (2007).....24

Federalist 78 (Hamilton) (G. Carey & J. McClellan eds. 2001).....6

John Hart Ely, *Democracy & Distrust* (1980) .....9, 19

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (2d ed.) (1988) .....9

Letter from the Attorney Gen. to Congress on Litigation Involving the Defense of Marriage Act (Feb. 23, 2011), available at <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html> .....2

Michael H. Shapiro, *Argument Selection in Constitutional Law: Choosing and Reconstructing Conceptual Systems*, 18 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc’l J. 209, 231 n.51 (2009).....25

*Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council of Representatives*, 30 Am. Psychologist 620 (1975) .....18

*The Constitutional Status of Sexual Orientation: Homosexuality as a Suspect Classification*, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1285 (1985) .....9
